

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION TWO**

RICHARD RODGERS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHARLES H. HUCKELBERRY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 2 CA-CV 2018-0161

Pima County Superior Court
Case No. C20161761

**APPELLANTS' COMBINED CROSS-ANSWERING BRIEF
AND REPLY BRIEF**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
Veronica Thorson (030292)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	5
I. The taxpayers have standing.	5
A. The taxpayers have standing to challenge the illegal expenditure of funds in which they have an equitable interest—regardless of whether the illegal expenditures were “qualitative” or “quantitative.”	5
B. The Attorney General’s power to seek penalties against agents in some circumstances does not deprive the taxpayers of standing to sue.	12
C. The taxpayers also have standing to sue under the County Procurement Code.	21
II. The case is not moot.	24
III. The County did not just brainstorm with Barker and Swaim—it unlawfully procured preconstruction services.	28
A. The favoritism the County showed to Barker and Swaim had <i>everything</i> to do with the Board’s awarding them the contracts.	28
B. The County’s failure to pay Swaim and Barker for preconstruction services is unlawful.	36
IV. The Board’s actions were an abuse of discretion.	39
A. The County’s selection of Swaim and Barker was a function of unlawful County practices and therefore an abuse of discretion.	39
B. Even with deference, the Board still violated the law by failing to determine how much competition was practicable.	42

Conclusion	44
Certificate of Compliance	47
Certificate of Service	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Achen-Gardner, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 173 Ariz. 48 (1992)	4, 20, 45
<i>ARINC Eng'g Servs., LLC v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 196 (2007)	5, 30, 34
<i>Avila v. Ariz. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 160 Ariz. 246 (App. 1989).....	41
<i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	5, 30
<i>Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 25 Cal. Rptr. 798 (App. 1962)	39
<i>Broomfield v. Lundell</i> , 159 Ariz. 349 (App. 1988).....	passim
<i>Brown v. City of Phoenix</i> , 77 Ariz. 368 (1954)	5, 34, 38, 39
<i>Bunker's Glass Co. v. Pilkington PLC</i> , 206 Ariz. 9 (2003).....	6
<i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 222 Ariz. 309 (App. 2009)	13, 14, 15
<i>Connerly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 5 (App. 2001).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Hamburg</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	43
<i>Dail v. City of Phoenix</i> , 128 Ariz. 199 (App. 1980).....	1, 5, 10, 13
<i>Dobson v. State ex rel., Comm'n on Appellate Ct. Appointments</i> , 233 Ariz. 119 (2013).....	12
<i>Ethington v. Wright</i> , 66 Ariz. 382 (1948)	14, 23, 24
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 2 v. Phx. Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 133 Ariz. 126 (1982).....	3, 25, 28
<i>Goodyear Farms v. City of Avondale</i> , 148 Ariz. 216 (1986)	12
<i>Grand Canyon Pipelines, Inc. v. City of Tempe</i> , 168 Ariz. 590 (App. 1991)	7

<i>GTECH Corp. v. Commonwealth, Department of Revenue</i> , 965 A.2d 1276 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Hayes v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 178 Ariz. 264 (1994)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Hunnicut Constr. Inc. v. Stewart Title & Trust of Tucson</i> , 187 Ariz. 301 (App. 1996)	21
<i>Huntington Beach City Council v. Super. Ct.</i> , 115 Cal. Rptr. 2d 439 (App. 2002)	44
<i>Interstate Engineering Corp. v. City of Fitchburg</i> , 329 N.E.2d 128 (Mass. 1975).	37
<i>John C. Lincoln Hosp. & Health Corp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 208 Ariz. 532 (App. 2004)	4, 31
<i>John E. Shaffer Enters. v. City of Yuma</i> , 183 Ariz. 428 (App. 1995)	23
<i>Lancaster v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> , 143 Ariz. 451 (App. 1984)	13, 14
<i>McNamara v. Citizens Protecting Tax Payers</i> , 236 Ariz. 192 (App. 2014)	17
<i>Pacion v. Thomas</i> , 225 Ariz. 168 (2010)	17
<i>Pointe Resorts, Inc. v. Culbertson</i> , 158 Ariz. 137 (1988)	27
<i>Revson v. Cinque & Cinque, P.C.</i> , 221 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Rodgers v. Huckelberry</i> , 243 Ariz. 427 (App. 2017)	11
<i>Rollo v. City of Tempe</i> , 120 Ariz. 473 (1978)	14, 23, 37
<i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton</i> , 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Secrist v. Diedrich</i> , 6 Ariz. App. 102 (1967)	passim
<i>Sloan v. Greenville Cnty.</i> , 590 S.E.2d 338 (S.C. App. 2003)	14
<i>Smith v. Graham Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 123 Ariz. 431 (App. 1979)	passim
<i>SolarCity Corp. v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 243 Ariz. 477 (2018)	12

<i>State Ctr., LLC v. Lexington Charles Ltd. P’ship</i> , 29 A.3d 400 (Md. App. 2014)	.14
<i>State ex rel. Executone of Nw. Ohio, Inc. v. Comm’rs of Lucas Cnty.</i> , 465 N.E.2d 416 (Ohio 1984)	39
<i>State ex rel. Horne v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 229 Ariz. 358 (2012)	21
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 238 Ariz. 84 (2015)	44
<i>Sulphur Springs Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. City of Tombstone</i> , 1 Ariz. App. 268 (1965)	39, 42
<i>Transamerica Financial Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 158 Ariz. 115 (1988)	18, 19, 20
<i>Tucson Elec. Power Co. v. Swengel-Robbins Const. Co.</i> , 153 Ariz. 486 (App. 1987)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 80 F. App’x 847 (4th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Valley Drive-In Theatre Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 79 Ariz. 396 (1955)	passim
<i>Varga v. Valdez</i> , 121 Ariz. 233 (App. 1978)	10
<i>Walters v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 195 Ariz. 476 (App. 1999)	15
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 3-367	15
A.R.S. § 12-1363(L)	15
A.R.S. § 17-255.04(C)	15
A.R.S. § 34-603	8
A.R.S. § 34-603(E)(2)	7
A.R.S. § 34-603(F)	8

A.R.S. § 34-604.....	3
A.R.S. § 34-604(B)	29, 30, 45
A.R.S. § 34-605.....	3, 33
A.R.S. § 34-605(B)	passim
A.R.S. § 34-606.....	passim
A.R.S. § 34-608.....	17
A.R.S. § 34-610(G).....	18
A.R.S. § 34-613.....	passim
A.R.S. § 41-2503(1).....	33
A.R.S. § 41-2503(16).....	3
A.R.S. § 41-2503(31).....	3
A.R.S. § 41-2503(32).....	4, 31, 36, 45
A.R.S. § 41-2503(35)(a)	3
A.R.S. § 44-1376.01(B)	15

Other Authorities

Adam Cate, <i>Chapter 490: Spreading the Word on “Loss Leaders,”</i> 41 McGeorge L. Rev. 741, 746 (2010).....	37
David Wichner, <i>Tucson-Based Space-Balloon Firm World View Lays Off 10,</i> <i>Tucson.com,</i> Feb. 15, 2019	27
Memorandum of Chuck Huckelberry to Pima County Board of Supervisors, “World View Balloon Rupture on December 19, 2017,” Feb. 8, 2018	27
Montana’s <i>Project Administration Manual</i>	36

Ruggero J. Aldisert, *Logic for Lawyers* 181 (1989)36

Regulations

Pima County Code § 11.04.030(K)22

Pima County Code § 11.12.060(A)(1)..... 1, 29, 46

Pima County Code § 11.20.010(A) 21, 22
